Bonds 49,862 – – – – –
Collective Investment Schemes 180,543 – – – – –
Derivatives 1,467 – – – – –
Equities 21,677 (12) – (12) 0.06 –
Total 253,549 (12) – (12) 0.06 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.01% 0.00% 0.01%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.13% (2019: 0.12%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the
financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM PERSONAL INJURY FUND

47

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2019 and on or before 30 November 2019

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3500 – 1.3500 1.0635
Group 2 1.3500 – 1.3500 1.0635

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class B Income
Group 1 1.2210 – 1.2210 0.9560
Group 2 1.2210 – 1.2210 0.9560

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4349 – 1.4349 1.1071
Group 2 1.4349 – 1.4349 1.1071

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class C Income
Group 1 1.2417 – 1.2417 0.9716
Group 2 0.9215 0.3202 1.2417 0.9716

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4615 – 1.4615 1.1272
Group 2 0.7516 0.7099 1.4615 1.1272

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class D Income
Group 1 1.1295 – 1.1295 0.9229
Group 2 1.1295 – 1.1295 0.9229

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3359 – 1.3359 1.0746
Group 2 1.0236 0.3123 1.3359 1.0746

7IM PERSONAL INJURY FUND

48

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class E Accumulation
Group 1 1.3916 – 1.3916 1.0785
Group 2 1.3916 – 1.3916 1.0785

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0944 – 1.0944 0.8553
Group 2 0.5882 0.5062 1.0944 0.8553

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.20
Allocated

31.01.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1864 – 1.1864 0.9135
Group 2 0.6012 0.5852 1.1864 0.9135

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.9717 – 0.9717 0.9563
Group 2 0.9717 – 0.9717 0.9563

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class B Income
Group 1 0.8726 – 0.8726 0.8702
Group 2 0.8726 – 0.8726 0.8702

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.0356 – 1.0356 1.0154
Group 2 0.5614 0.4742 1.0356 1.0154

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8876 – 0.8876 0.8854
Group 2 0.5291 0.3585 0.8876 0.8854

7IM PERSONAL INJURY FUND

49

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0546 – 1.0546 1.0344
Group 2 0.4521 0.6025 1.0546 1.0344

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income1

Group 1 – – – 0.8217
Group 2 – – – 0.8217

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.9608 – 0.9608 0.9650
Group 2 0.6038 0.3570 0.9608 0.9650

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class E Accumulation
Group 1 1.0028 – 1.0028 0.9869
Group 2 1.0028 – 1.0028 0.9869

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7828 – 0.7828 0.7791
Group 2 0.2791 0.5037 0.7828 0.7791

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8574 – 0.8574 0.8387
Group 2 0.4091 0.4483 0.8574 0.8387

1Share class became inactive on 13 May 2020.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM UK EQUITY VALUE FUND

50

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The objective of the 7IM UK Equity Value Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) is to achieve long-term capital growth through investing

[…]

Collective Investment Schemes 57,923 – – – – –
Equities 128,484 (19) – (19) 0.01 –
Total 186,407 (19) – (19) 0.01 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.02% 0.40% 0.42%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.00% (2019: 0.04%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

It should be noted that 7IM UK Equity Value Fund  was fully redeemed on 21 May 2020 and is in the process of
termination. The termination statement will be prepared for 31 August 2020 and audited by KPMG.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM UK EQUITY VALUE FUND

70

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2019 and on or before 30 November 2019

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class C Income
Group 1 2.5212 – 2.5212 2.3260
Group 2 1.2696 1.2516 2.5212 2.3260

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class Z Income
Group 1 2.5407 – 2.5407 2.3438
Group 2 1.7242 0.8165 2.5407 2.3438

Interim - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 30 April 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.06.20
Paid
N/A

Class C Income
Group 1 1.5905 – 1.5905 –
Group 2 1.100 0.4905 1.5905 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
N/A

Class Z Income
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
31.07.19

Class C Income
Group 1 – – – 2.6791
Group 2 – – – 2.6791

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
31.07.19

Class Z Income
Group 1 – – – 2.7063
Group 2 – – – 2.7063

1 Additional distribution related to the redemption of the Sub-fund.

7IM UK EQUITY VALUE FUND

[…]

Collective Investment Schemes 49,378 – – – – –
Equities 141,491 (21) – (21) 0.01 –
Total 190,869 (21) – (21) 0.01 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.03% 0.07% 0.10%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.11% (2019: 0.06%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

It should be noted that 7IM European (ex UK) Equity Value Fund was fully redeemed on 21 May 2020 and is in the
process of termination. The termination statement will be prepared for 31 August 2020 and audited by KPMG.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM EUROPEAN (EX UK) EQUITY VALUE FUND

92

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2019 and on or before 30 November 2019

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6282 – 0.6282 0.6172
Group 2 0.2299 0.3983 0.6282 0.6172

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.20
Paid

31.01.19
Class Z Income
Group 1 0.6341 – 0.6341 0.6186
Group 2 0.3190 0.3151 0.6341 0.6186

Interim - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 30 April 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.06.20
Paid
N/A

Class C Income
Group 1 1.6147 – 1.6147 –
Group 2 1.6038 0.0109 1.6147 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
N/A

Class Z Income
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
31.07.19

Class C Income
Group 1 – – – 3.3819
Group 2 – – – 3.3819

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid
N/A

Paid
31.07.19

Class Z Income
Group 1 – – – 3.4121
Group 2 – – – 3.4121

1  Additional distribution related to the redemption of the Sub-fund.

7IM EUROPEAN (EX UK) EQUITY VALUE FUND